
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 29 MAY 2013 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael White (Chairman) 
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
Patricia Jackson 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Lynne Allen 

 
 
 

  
Published: Monday, 21 May 2013 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Steven Maiden 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: smaiden@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=2013 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 
 

 



 

 

Terms of Reference 
 
A central role of a Policy Overview Committees is to undertake in-depth policy reviews on 
specific issues. Reviews provide the opportunity to hear from members of the public and 
expert witnesses, including people from a wide range of external organisations. Reviews 
usually make recommendations to the Cabinet on how the Council could improve its work. 
They therefore perform an important role in opening up the policy-making process to a 
wider audience, including people who would not normally have the opportunity to 
participate. 
  
This Committee undertakes the policy overview role in relation to the following matters: 
 

• Highways, traffic, parking & street environment 
• Local transport, including rail, cycling & London Underground 
• Footpaths and Bridleways 
• Road safety and education  
• Planning & Building Control 
• Libraries 
• The Borough’s heritage and history 
• Sport & Leisure services 
• Waste management & recycling 
• Green spaces, allotments, woodlands, conservation and sustainable 

development 
• Consumer Protection, Trading Standards & Licensing 
• Registrars & Bereavement Services 
• Local watercourses, drainage and flooding 
• Environmental Health, Air & Noise Quality 
• Local impacts of Heathrow expansion  
• Local impacts of High Speed Rail  

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the meetings held on 24 April 2013 and 09 
April 2013 

1 - 8 
 

5 Review Topics for the First Major Review of 2013/14 9 - 10 
 

6 Update on Dropped Kerb Scheme / Domestic Vehicle Crossover 11 - 16 
 

7 Forward Plan 17 - 20 
 

8 Work Programme 2010 21 - 22 
 



Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
24 April 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Susan O'Brien (Chairman) 
Mary O'Connor (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Carol Melvin 
Michael White 
David Yarrow 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 Ed Shaylor, Community Safety and ASB Service Manager 
Shabeg Nagra,  Public Protection Services Manager 
Colin Russell, Waste Division Manager 
Steve Austin, Traffic, Parking, Road Safety & School Travel Plan Manager  
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services Officer 
 

76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor David Payne.  
 

 

77. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 There were no declarations of interests notified. 
 

 

78. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda marked as Part 1 would 
be considered in public. 
 

 

79. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 MARCH 
2013  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2013 were agreed as an 
accurate record; and there were the following matters arising: 
 
MINUTE 75 - WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13 (AGENDA ITEM 8) 
 
In relation to the recommendations of the Committee’s first Review of 
‘Regulations and Byelaws relating to Cemeteries and Burial Grounds 
within Hillingdon’, Members received a verbal update on the progress 
of part of recommendation 7, regarding the condition of the Grade I 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



  
arch at the entrance of Hillingdon & Uxbridge cemetery as follows:   
 
“It is proposed to undertake a full building services report on the 
Gatehouse at Uxbridge Cemetery to identify the scope of works 
required to restore the building and arrest its deterioration. In this 
regard, a briefing was given to relevant Cabinet Members in February 
2013 on the outcome of a tender exercise for the relevant consultants 
carried out by officers at the request of the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Property and Business Services. It was agreed informally to 
proceed with funding the survey, though given the expected value, a 
Cabinet Member report will be required for formal approval. Once this 
is given, it is expected to take up to 6 weeks to complete the survey. 
The survey will identify the scope of works and provide estimated costs 
for a budget strategy to be formulated to present to Cabinet Members 
for consideration”. 
 
The Committee requested an update to be provided via email on the 
progress of recommendation 3, relating to the reintroduction of leaflets 
and a pictorial booklet summarising key elements of the regulations to 
be circulated to bereaved families via Funeral Directors.  
 
Resolved 
 

• That the verbal update on relating to the Gatehouse at 
Uxbridge Cemetery be noted. 

• Requested officers to provide an update via email on the 
progress of the leaflets and pictorial booklet regarding the 
cemeteries regulations.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
John Purcell 
Democratic 
Services 
 

80. REVIEW 2: A REVIEW OF LOCAL PEST CONTROL SERVICES 
AND THE  IMPACT OF  WASTE MANAGEMENT  PROCESSES ON 
THESE  - AGREE RECOMMENDATIONS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Members discussed the draft recommendations for the Committee’s 
second review of Local Pest Control Services and the Impact of Waste 
Management Processes on these 
[...]
to tackle 
pest problems by the Council, including an indication of 
costs.  The Committee further recommends that Registered 
Social Landlords are encouraged to include advice on the 
use of these services. 

 
7. That Cabinet endorse current concessions policy, which 

includes free pest control service for all over 65s, disabled 
and those on benefits. 

 
Waste Services & Enforcement 

 
8. That the continuation of ‘fly-tipping’ enforcement and alley-

gating be considered in areas where there is a high level of 
illegal dumping of waste.  These methods are positive 
solutions to areas of the Borough with high pest infestation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



  
and; the benefits of alley gating to businesses have been 
positive in certain areas of the Borough. 

 
9. The Committee recommend that new signage incorporating 

pictures with a universal message be rolled out when leaflets 
and waste campaigns are refreshed. 

 
It was agreed that finalisation of the recommendations and the report 
would be agreed by the Chairman and Democratic Services, subject to 
comments being received from Committee Members. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the recommendations and final report be agreed by the 
Chairman and Democratic Services, subject to the receipt of 
comments from Committee Members.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Susan 
O’Brien  
Democratic 
Services 

81. SCHOOL TRAVEL PLAN UPDATE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

  Steve Austin, the Traffic, Parking, Road Safety & School Travel Plan 
Manager introduced the report and advised that the Road Safety and 
School Travel Plan Team engaged with schools in order to encourage 
sustainable school travel plans within each school.  Three officers 
visited schools in the Borough and were currently actively working with 
71 out of 100 schools. Members noted that the London average for the 
take up of this programme was 35% and Hillingdon doubled this.  
 
In describing the three levels of Bronze, Silver and Gold Accreditation 
set by Transport for London (TfL), Members heard that only 7 schools 
had Achieved the Gold level, which included 2 beacon schools in 
Hillingdon, all of which were held as excellent by Transport for London.   
 
It was highlighted that the Team was working tirelessly to try and 
encourage all schools to achieve accreditation. In 2012, a letter 
endorsed by Councillor Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling was sent to all schools. In addition, there 
were plans to try and capture the schools that had not yet taken up the 
programme.  
 
Some schools had indicated that they had not taken up the programme 
due to limited resources and others found completing the School Travel 
Plan to be an onerous task, which was why the Team would visit 
schools to give the required support in completing the plan. Members 
noted that there were also plans to set up a website giving advice to 
schools to try and make it as easy as possible. 
 
In response to a query about the time it took to engage School 
Crossing Patrol officers, members were informed that the recruitment 
process took a long time, as Criminal Record Bureau (CRB) checks 
had to be undertaken in order to ensure the safety of children, which 
was paramount.  
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman applauded the School 
Travel Plan Team for their tireless work in engaging with, and 

 

Page 4



  
supporting schools to deliver a range of Road Safety School activities 
to help them achieve a TfL Accreditation.  
 

82. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved 
 
The Committee agreed the Forward Plan. 
 

 

83. WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 In concluding the meeting, the Chairman thanked the Committee and 
officers for their work during the year.   
 
Resolved 
 
The Committee agreed the 2012/2013 Work Programme. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.55 pm. 
 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277 655.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
9 May 2013 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael White (Chairman) 
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
Patricia Jackson 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead) 
Lynne Allen 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Steven Maiden, Democratic Services Officer 
   
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN & VICE-CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 
1) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved: That:  
 

1. Councillor Michael White be elected Chairman of the 
Residents’ & Environment Services Policy Overview 
Committee for the municipal year 2013/2014; and  

 
2. Councillor David Yarrow be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 

Resident’s & Environment Services Policy Overview 
Committee for the municipal year 2013/2014. 

 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 19.30pm, closed at 19.35pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steven Maiden on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee   29 May 2013 
 
Part 1 – Members, Public and Press 
 

Residents’ & Environmental Services POC 
Review Topics for the first Major Review of 2013/14      
 
        Contact Officers: Steven Maiden 

Telephone: 01895 250692 
 
REASON FOR ITEM   
  
To enable the Committee to agree possible topics for a Major Review to be 
undertaken in the 2013/14 Municipal year.   
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
1. Agree a number of topics to be further investigated by officers for the first 

major review of 2013/14. 
 
INFORMATION  
 
1. The Committee is responsible for undertaking the ‘policy overview’ role in 
relation to the services provided by Residents Services. The full range of services 
under the Committee’s remit is outlined in the terms of reference at the start of the 
agenda.  
 
2. In selecting topics for further investigation by officers, Members are reminded of 
the Committee’s work since 2009, which included reviews of:  
 
2009/10 
Street Lighting 
Illegal Imported Cosmetics and Food 
Planning Enforcement – construction and use of back buildings (homes in back 
gardens 
 
2010/11 
Khat  
Town Twinning 
 
2011/12 
Mitigating the environmental effects of the telecommunications masts and cabinets 
in the London Borough of Hillingdon and beyond 
 
2012/13 
Review of the regulations and byelaws relating to the Cemeteries and Burial 
Grounds within Hillingdon 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 29 May 2013 

Update on Dropped Kerb Scheme / Domestic 
Vehicle Crossovers 

Contact officer: Steven Maiden 
                      Telephone: 01895 250692 

REASON FOR ITEM 

At the request of the Chairman, this item provides information on the Dropped Kerb 
Scheme and includes the Council’s policy for dealing with obstructions to the installation 
of vehicle crossovers.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 

 To note the update on the scheme and the accompanying policy document. 

INFORMATION

Background 

Vehicle Crossovers are areas of the footway where the kerbs have been lowered and the 
footway surface strengthened to allow for vehicle access to and from a property.   

The installation of a properly constructed vehicle crossover is essential in order
[...]
appropriate 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 26 March 2014 

 Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 30 April 2014 

 Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 
Work Programme – review the annual work programme 28 May 2014 

 Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

 

Consideration of draft Final Report for Single Meeting 
Review 

Budget Report for consideration 

Work Programme – review the annual work programme 

21 January 2014 
 

Cabinet Forward Plan – review forthcoming decisions and 
comment if appropriate 

Page 22


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the meetings held on 24 April 2013 and 09 April 2013
	130509

	5 Review Topics for the First Major Review of 2013/14
	6 Update on Dropped Kerb Scheme / Domestic Vehicle Crossover
	7 Forward Plan
	8 Work Programme 2010



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
29 May 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Michael White (Chairman) 
David Yarrow (Vice-Chairman) 
Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
Carol Melvin 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Lynne Allen 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nigel Dicker, John Fern and Steven Maiden  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies were received from Councillor David Payne. 
 

 

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be heard in Part 1.  
 

 

5. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 24 APRIL 
2013 AND 09 MAY 2013  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 24 April 2013 and 09 May 2013 
were agreed as accurate records.  
 

 

6. REVIEW TOPICS FOR THE FIRST MAJOR REVIEW OF 2013/14  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Following discussion, the Committee agreed the following 5 areas to be 
further investigated by officers as possible topics for the first major 
review of the Municipal Year: 

1. Street cleaning and the inclusion of footpaths and bridleways 
within cleaning programmes;  

2. Environmental Health issues in the south of the Borough with a 
focus on air and noise quality near Heathrow airport; 

3. The raising of water levels in the Borough and any challenges 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
caused by this; 

4. The heritage and history of the Borough with a focus on what is 
historically important and of value to residents; and 

5. Building Regulations and what the Council does to ensure that 
they are enforced across the Borough. 

 
Members raised concerns that there was a problem with fly tipping in 
the Borough and with crews not collecting all waste when they came to 
clear an area.  
 
It was agreed that officers would provide a briefing paper on fly tipping 
in the Borough at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: That: 

1. Officers be asked to investigate the possible review topics 
identified and provide a report to the next meeting; and  

2. Officers be asked to provide a briefing paper on fly tipping 
in the Borough to a future meeting.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steven 
Maiden / 
Nigel Dicker 

 

7. UPDATE ON DROPPED KERB SCHEME / DOMESTIC VEHICLE 
CROSSOVER  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Officers provided a presentation on the dropped kerbs scheme. It was 
noted that residents could register their dropped kerbs with the Council 
in order to have Civil Enforcement Officers visit the area to undertake 
enforcement action. Officers advised that the parking of vehicles in 
front of dropped kerbs was not a major problem in the Borough.  
 
A Member asked whether the Council monitored the number of cases 
in which residents were unable to exit their properties due to vehicles 
being parked across dropped kerbs. 
 
Officers advised that these issues would be monitored if a complaint 
was made and that enforcement action would be undertaken. 
 
A Member noted that vehicles parked across dropped kerbs regularly 
outside of the Borough’s schools during drop-off and pick-up times.  
 
Officers advised that this was a national problem and that Civil 
Enforcement Officers patrolled school areas during peak times.  
 
A Member raised concerns that there was no mention in the report of 
the provision of dropped kerbs for disabled users.  
 
Officers advised that residents who were registered disabled were 
provided for in the scheme and that they could receive additional 
funding for the installation of a dropped kerb.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

 

8. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved: That the Committee noted the Forward Plan and 
decided not to comment.  

 



  
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME 2010  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved: That the Committee noted the Work Programme 
2013/14. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.06 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steven Maiden on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


